
                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: May 21, 2014 

 Reference No.: 2.5b.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR SHOPP PROJECTS  

RESOLUTION FP-13-49 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission allocate $76,801,000 for 21 projects programmed in the 2012 State 
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) and $316,064,000 for 16 additional projects 
amended into the SHOPP by Department action.   
 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes 37 SHOPP projects totaling $392,865,000.  The Department is ready 
to proceed with these projects and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $392,865,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2012 and the Budget Act of 2013, 
Budget Act Items 2660-302-0042 and 2660-302-0890, for SHOPP projects described on the attached 
vote list. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

 
Attachment  
 



CTC Financial Vote List May 21, 2014 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 6 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by  
Fund Type 

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-13-49 
1 

$22,000,000 
 

Lake 
01-Lak-20 
13.5/31.4 

 
In and near Lucerne, from 0.1 mile west of Sayre Avenue 
to 0.2 mile west of the Route 53 Junction. 
Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate 21.1 lane miles of roadway 
to improve the ride quality, prevent further deterioration of 
the road surface, minimize the costly roadway repairs and 
extend the pavement service life.  
 
(Construction Support:  $930,000) 
 

 
01-3083 

SHOPP/13-14 
$23,494,000 
0112000003 

4 
0B0004 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.121 

 
 

$440,000 
 

$21,560,000 

2 
$8,001,000 

 
Colusa 

03-Col-Var. 
Var. 

 
In Butte, Colusa, Glenn, Sacramento, Sutter and Yolo 
Counties on various routes at various locations.  
Outcome/Output:  Replace metal beam guardrail (MBGR) 
and upgrade end treatments to bring existing MBGR into 
conformance with the current standards. 
 
(Construction Support:  $1,500,000) 
 

 
03-2945 

SHOPP/13-14 
$7,244,000 
0300020450 

4 
2F0004 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.015 

 
 

$187,000 
 

$7,814,000 

3 
$2,110,000 

 
Nevada 

03-Nev-80 
28.0 

 
Near Floriston, at Truckee River Bridge No.17-0063R/L.  
Outcome/Output: Remove the existing paint and repaint 
all the structural components of 2 bridges to extend the 
useful life of the bridges. 
 
(Construction Support:  $534,000) 
 

 
03-4281 

SHOPP/13-14 
$2,380,000 
0300020256 

4 
3E1104 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.119 

 
 

$42,000 
 

$2,068,000 

4 
$458,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-13 

5.3 

 
In Oakland, from Redwood Road to Carson Street.   
Outcome/Output: Pave median to channel the storm runoff 
into the drainage inlets to avoid creating the runoff flow 
into the traveled way. 
 
(Construction Support:  $90,000) 
 

 
04-0139E 

SHOPP/13-14 
$600,000 

0400020930 
4 

4A8304 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.335 

 
 

$458,000 

5 
$331,000 

 
Alameda 
04-Ala-80 

6.2/6.5 
 

 
In Berkeley, from 0.4 mile to 0.2 mile south of Gilman 
Street.  Outcome/Outputs:  Amend site soils to provide 
optimum runoff infiltration.   
 
(Construction Support:  $80,000) 
 

 
04-0055B 

SHOPP/13-14 
$541,000 

0400020931 
4 

4A8204 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.335 

 
 

$331,000 
 
 

6 
$3,199,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-580 
32.5 

 
In San Leandro, at the 150th Street off-ramp.     
Outcome/Output: Stabilize embankment, construct soldier 
pile retaining wall to prevent downhill slippage and repair 
roadway damaged by heavy rainfall.    
 
(Construction Support: $500,000) 

 
04-0123B 

SHOPP/13-14 
$3,200,000 
0400020871 

4 
1SS054 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
 

$64,000 
 

$3,135,000 

7 
$2,252,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-580 
33.4/33.4 

 
In San Leandro, at Benedict Drive off-ramp.  
Outcome/Output: Construct soldier beam and lagging wall 
to prevent pavement settlement and sliding at left lane of 
Benedict Drive off-ramp.   
 
(Construction Support: $500,000) 

 
04-0133A 

SHOPP/13-14 
$2,000,000 
0412000009 

4 
2G8604 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
 

$45,000 
 

$2,207,000 

8 
$1,749,000 

 
Alameda 

04-Ala-880 
R32.8/R34.0 

 
In Oakland, from 0.3 mile south of 7th street to 0.4 mile 
south of West Grand Avenue.  Outcome/Output:  Amend 
site soils to provide optimum runoff infiltration, install 
native grass over amended soils, and install thrie-beam 
barrier to provide a safe area for maintenance personnel. 
 
(Construction Support: $300,000) 

 
04-0054P 

SHOPP/13-14 
$2,032,000 
0400020932 

4 
4A8104 

 
2012-13 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.335 

 
 

$35,000 
 

$1,714,000 












	57_2.5b1.pdf
	2 5b(1)- Draft - SB
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 21, 2014
	Reference No.: 2.5b.(1)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RESOLUTION FP-13-49

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UFINANCIAL RESOLUTION:
	The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.
	Attachment

	2 5b (1)


